not be any change in the management or control of the Company as a result of the proposed
preferential allotment.

11. Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made

during the year, in terms of number of securities as well as price

No allotment(s) has been made on a preferential basis from the beginning of the year to the date of

issue of this notice.

12. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than

cash together with valuation report of the registered valuer

Since the allotment is done for cash therefore a report of registered valuer is not required for the

Preferential Allotment, under the provisions of second proviso to Rule 13(1) of the Companies

(Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014. However, the Company has sought a valuation report as

required under Regulation 166A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

13. Shareholding Pattern before and after preferential issue of the capital would be as follows:

Sr.

No.

Category *Pre-Issue Post Issue

  No. of Shares

held

% of   shares

Held

No of Shares

held

% of Share

Holding

A Promoters’ holding

 1. Indian Promoters

 Individual 5183260 55.43 5583260 53.94

 Body Corporate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Sub total

 2. Foreign Promoters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Sub Total (A) 5183260 55.43 5583260 53.94

B Non-Promoters

Holding

 1. Institutional

Investors

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 2. Non-Institution

 Body Corporate 318000 3.40 318000 3.07

 Directors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Indian Public
(Individual  and

HUFs)

3740998 40.01 4340998 41.94

 Others(Including
NRIs, clearing

member)

108000 1.16 108000 1.04

 Sub Total (B) 4166998 44.57 4766998 46.06

 Grand Total (A+B) 93,50,258 100.00 1,03,50,258 100.00

Note- *Pre-issue Shareholding pattern as on 5th January, 2024.

14. Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares

proposed to be allotted and/or who ultimately control;

Sr. No Name of Allottee Beneficial owner

1. Vineet Pandey Vineet Pandey

2. Vishal Panchal Vishal Panchal

3. Rahul Yashvantray Shah Rahul Yashvantray Shah

4. Jayotsanaben Shah Jayotsanaben Shah

5. Ruchita Maheshbhai Shah Ruchita Maheshbhai Shah

6. Mansi Patel Mansi Patel

7. Dhaval Desai Dhaval Desai

8. Giraben Shah Giraben Shah

9. Pathan Altab Usmanbhai Pathan Altab Usmanbhai